STATE OF LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT NUMBER@S__LQ SESEC. 26
OF TRANSPORTATION AND

DEVELOPMENT 19" JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
VS PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE
JOHNSON BROS. CORP. OF LA., STATE OF LOUISIANA

AND ITS SURETY BERKLEY REGIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY

AL E LT PR RS TS L L LY TR TR LTI LA SRR LTI E L AL S E AL R ET AR TS S

PETITION FOR FORFEITURE OF PROPOSAL/BID BOND GUARANTEE

NOW INTO COURT through undersigned counsel comes plaintilf, the State of Louisiana
thru the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Developtnent, appearing herein to file its

petition for forfeiture of the bid bond guarantee of defendant Johnson Brothers Corporation of

Louisiana, and?.1 ho with respect to this honorable court shows:

— 1o

1.

=
|
=
w
[n o
=
D
o
1o
e

2.

Made defendant herein is JOHNSON BROTHERS CORPORATION OF LOUISIANA, a
non-Louisiana business corporation who may be served at its registered office in Louisiana, 3867
Plaza Tower Drive, 1¥ floor, Baton Rouge, LA, 70816.

3

Made defendant herein 1s BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an
insurance company incorporated in the State of Delaware which may be served through the
Louisiana Secretary of State as the designated agent [or service of process on all [oreign

insurance companies doing business in Louisiana under the provisions of LSA-R.S. 13:3472 and

LSA-R.S.22:335.



4.

In accordance with §102 of the 2006 Lowisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and
Bridges (hercinafler “Louisiana Standard Specifications™ or “Standard Specifications”) the
defendant Johnson Brothers Corporation of Louisiana (hereinafter “Johnson Brothers™ or
“Johnson Brothers Corp.™) submitted a bid for State Project H.002926.6, the Sunshine Bridge
Pier 4 & S fender repair, let on May 30, 2012,

5.

As let, Johnson Brothers’ bid was declared the lowest responsive bid in amount of
$2,563,032.10.

6.

In accordance with the terms under which Johnson Brothers submitted the bid for State
Project 11,002926.6, the bid included a proposal/bid bond guarantee #SLA12642625 [Exhibit #1]
in amount not less than 5% of the total bid amount. executed by Laura D. Mosholder on May 21,
2012 on behalf of the “primary agency™ Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates; the surety being
defendant Berkley Regional Insurance Company.

7.

In Correspondence dated July 13, 2012 {Exhibit #2] Johnson Brothers’ President Walter
Johnson notificd the LADOTD that it had made quote: “several significant clerical errors in
calculating owr bid price” (see paragraph 2 of Exhibit #2) and requested that it be allowed to
withdraw the bid and that its bid bond be returned under the provisions of §/02 /2 of the
Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges.

8.

The appropriatc section of the Lowisiana Standard Specifications, §102.13
WITHDRAWL OF BIDS DUE TO MISTAKE, states:

(a) CRITERIA:

(1) WITHDRAWL OF BID: The Department may allow a bidder to withdraw
a bid after the scheduled time of bid opening in accordance with state law
upon a determination that:

a. A mistake was in {act made in preparation of the bid; and,
b. The mistake 1n the bid 15 of a mechanical, clerical or mathematical

nature and not one of bad judgment, careless inspection of the work
sile, or in reading the plans and specifications; and,



c. The mistake is found to be in good faith and was not deliberate or by
reason of gross negligence; and,

The mistake is patently obvious on the face of the bid; and

e. The notice of the mistake, request for withdrawal of the bid by reason
of the iistake, and written evidence of the mistake, is delivered 1o the
DOTD Chief Engineer within 72 hours afler the bid opening,
excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays. The written
evidence of the mistake supplied to the DOTD Chief Engineer shall be
duly sworn before a Notary Public as original, unaltered documents
used in the preparation of the bid or any other facts relevant to the
bidders request to withdraw the bid as evidence of the existence of a
mistake; and,

f.  The sworn, written evidence furnished to the DOTD Chief Engincer
within 72 hours of the bid opening, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and
legal holidays, constitutes clear and convincing evidence of the
biddcr’s mistake.

9.

By affidavit the detendant Johnson Brothers asserted that it had submitted the bid at issue
containing “a patently obvious unintentional omission of a substantial quantity of work, labor,
material or services in the compilation of its bid.” [Exhibit #3; AFFIDAVIT OF WALTER D.
JOHNSON; June 1, 2012]

10.

At paragraph 3 of the above referenced affidavit, Mr. Johnson, the stated President and

authorized agent of Johnson Brothers Corporation stated:

“Upon review of its bid after the bid opening, Johnson discovered that it
had unintentionally misstated the number of hours attributable to certain diver
activities necessary for the Project. A total error comprising 55 days of diver work
at $7,000 per day was made. This led to an crror in computation of $385,000.00.
This omission was a material and significant omission of a dollar amount related
to a substantial quantity of the materials required to be supplied to the project.”

11.
At paragraph 4 of the June | affidavit, Johnson stated:

“Attached 1o this Affidavit is original objective documentary evidence in
regard to the forgoing drawn from the inspection of the original work papers,
documents and materials used in the preparation of the bid. The attached
documents reflect in pertinent part the erroneous figures utilized by Johnson in
preparing its bid, as follows:

(a) Page I, ltem 1000A, divers to be utilized for removal of fenders: 5
days was supposed to be 20 days

{b) Page 3, Item 5000A, divers to be utilized to install treated timber;
20 days was supposed to be 40 days

(c) Page 3, Item 6000A, divers to be utilized for cleaning piers 4 & 5:
5 days was supposed to be 15 days



{d) Page 3, Item 6000B, divers to perform field verification work: 5
days was supposed to be 15 days

12.
In further explanation of this series of errors, at paragraph 5 of the June 1 affidavit,
{Exhibit #3] Walter Johnson stated:

“The forgoing described clerical errors regarding the numbers of days for
particular diver activities occurred as follows. On May 30, 2012, and during the
preparation of its bid for the Project, Johnson was involved in preparing scveral
millions of dollars in additional bids for several other projects (a bridge project in
Dallas for which the bid was also due on May 30. 2012, and three additional
projects in Treasure Island, Florida, Gainesville, Florida, and Long Key Bridge in
Florida, for which bids wecre due on May 31, 2012. During the course of the
preparations of the various bids, including the bid for the Projcct, the undersigned
engaged in a VOIP voice conference with the individual in Louisiana in charge of
preparing the bid for the Project for Johnson, Zvonko Juric, whereupon Mr. Juric
and Mr. Johnson agreed to increase the number of days by 55 days and Mr. Juric
was to instruct the estimator, Joe Rizzo, regarding the increase so the proper
nunibers of days (as described above) to be attributed to the divers for the
particular activities described above would be entered into the estimatc for the
bid. Mr. Juric has personally since informed me orally that he simply failed to
properly inform Mr. Rizzo to incorporate the proper information in the Johnson
bid tor the project.”

13.
The defendant Johnson Brothers supplied a second affidavit dated June 5, 2012
[Exhibit #4] in which it asserted yet another crror claimed to be patently obvious: to wit, it
claimed in paragraph 5 of that second affidavit that:
“Subsequent to the expiration of the 72 hour time period and additional
error was discovered. During the final moments of the bid preparation Wayne
Baumgariner, thc company asset manager inadvertently instructed the estimator
Joe Rizzo to cut the equipment number in the cost estimate by $50,000 more than
the correct amount. This occurred when depreciation for the equipment included
in the estimate was removed {rom the total. An instruction to cut $70,000 from the
bid was given and it should have been a cut of $20,000.”
14.
By certified correspondence dated June 22, 2012 [Exhibit #5] and again, in certified
correspondence of July 24, 2012, [Exhibit #6] LADOTD Chief engineer Richard Savoie

informed Johnson Brothers that its request to withdraw the bid under the provisions of ¢/02.73

of the Louisiana Standard Specifications had not been adequately supported and was denied.



15.

On August 3, 2012 LADOTD mailed Johnson Brothers the “*Award of Contract”
correspondence regarding State Project H002926 [Exhibit #7} with project documents and
coniract executables.

16.

In response, on August 17, 2012 [Exhibit #8] Johnson Brothers informed the LADOTD
that it would contest any attempt to require performance of the contract for the Sunshine Bridge
pier repair project and likewise, any attempt {o collect under the proposal/bid bond guarantee.

17.

By correspondence dated August 21, 2012 [Exhibit 9] Janice P. Williams for DOTD
Chief Engineer Richard Savoie notilied Johnson Brothers that due to its fatlure to timely execute
the contract for the Sunshine Bridge Projcct the award of the project had been cancelled and
demand was therefore made for forfeiture of the proposal/bid bond guarantee accompanying the
bid.

18.

By ecormrespondence dated September 12, 2012 [Exhibit 10] DOTD Chiel Engineer
Richard Savoie notified Berktey Regional Insurance Company that Johnson Brothcrs had failed
to timely execute the contract for the Sunshine Bridge Pier Project and as such, the award of the
project had been cancclled and demand was made for the forfeiture of the proposal/bid bond
guarantee accompanying the bid.

19.

The explanations and descriptions of the bid-errors offered in the correspondence and the
two affidavits by Johnson Brothers plainly indicates that the bid does not contain clerical or
mathematical errors bul rather errors of judgment, and constitutes an attempt to withdraw the bid
which Johnson Brothers subsequently detenmined to be disadvantageous.

20.

The company president claims in the June 1 affidavit that he, Johnson *...agreed io

increase the number of days by 53 days”. However the absence of that “agreement” in the

written bid can hardly be cited as the evidence f{or its supposed existence.



21.

The statement in Johnson’s affidavit of June 5™ 2012 [Exhibit #4, paragraph 5] that:
“During the final moments of its bid preparation...” Johnson Brothers cut $70,000 from its bid
attributable to depreciation for equipment but “..it should have been a cut of $20,000.” is
tikewise merely a self-serving declaration, though even if true, Defendant admits this was not
noticed by Johnson until after the applicable 72 hour grace period and so is immaterial to the
claim,

22.

Likewise, Mr. Johnson’s claim [see Exhibit #3, paragraph 3] that he was concurrently
“involved in preparing several millions of dollars in additional bids for several other projects”
does not make the atleged error ‘clerical’. Further, it contradicts Johnson’s affidavit testimony in
which Johnson attrihutes the mistakes to a Mr. Zvonko Juric whom Johnson elaims orally
admitted to failing, in his turn, to pass the instructions on to a Mr. Rizzo to make the bid
changes. Noticeably, neither Mr. Juric nor Mr. Rizzo provide testimony by affidavit, making
Mr. Johnson’s claims regarding their actions or inactions hearsay.

23,

Additionally, alleging a “bust in the spreadsheet proof™ regarding “costs for equipment
ownership over the estimated term of a project”™ and simply making the claim thai “Cost of
anchor bolts was erroneously omitted in the amount of 870,000” [Ixhibit 2, pg. 2] is simply the
defendant self-referencing its own subjective claim of error, but even if true, would indicate an
overall cumulative lack of precision in the bid preparation rather than any discreet clerical or
mathematical errors.

24.

Defendant Johnson Brothers’ construction accountant/CPA’s report attempting to identify
and detail the alleged clerical or mathematical errors [Exhibit #11] only serves to demonstrate
that the purported mistakes are not “paiently obvious on the Juce of the bid” as required by the
provisions of Lowuisiana Standard Specifications, $102 {3(a)(1)d

25,

The Johnson Brother's CPA’s report states, under Equipment Costs:



I’ve noted several errors in the equipment spreadsheet that was used
outside of your HCSS bidding systern. In your bidding process, this schedule is
intended to correct equipment rates from the HCSS estimated rates in favor of the
actual costs of ownership in your accounting system. On this bid, the spreadsheet
computed a deduction from your direct costs. This amount (plus markups) was
deducted from your direct costs in your bid calculation. I’ve noted the following
etrors in this spreadsheet:

a. Because of a formula error, this spreadsheet reversed 100% of
ownership costs on this project for alt equipment owned by Johnson Bros. The
operating costs for this equipment is included in various work codes on the
project, but the ownership (depreciation) for this equipment was zeroed out in
error.

b. Because of another formula error, the costs of several pieces of
leased equipment was also zeroed out. This included a lcased generator,
compressor, vibratory hammer, and a skift.

c. These omissions resulted in a $70,000 cost credit being applied to
your bid. This amount was applied to vour bid in computing the /ndirect Cost
markup to the bid, rather than only one segment of the contract, As noted above,
it's obvious that a mistake was made, but it requires a little digging to {ind this
mistake.

26.

The above quoted statements from the Johnson Brothers’ CPA concern only one series of
mistakes alleged to be “obvious on the face of the bid.” The CPA goes on to identify numerous
other mistakes which would necessarily need to be obvious on the face of the bid, but which are
not, as for instance, “a labor credit of §60,000 applied against the indirect costs on the bid”.

27.

1t is respectfully stated that the plaintiff’s own CPA’s report confutes any assertion that

the alleged errors were obvious on the bid’s face. They are an accountant’s subtletics,

28.

Thus the defendant’s failure to execute and return the contract to the LADOTD within the
time altowed as per §103.06 of the Standurd Specifications, and its failure to meet the
requirements stated in §102.13 of the Standard Specifications for withdrawal of the bid, entitles
LADQTD to the proceeds of the bid bond guarantee of {ive percent of the amount bid, as per §

103.07 of the Srandard Specifications, that 5% being equal to $128,151.61.
29.

Defendants are liable solidarily for the full performance of the principal obligor Johnson

Brothers Corporation, without benefit of division or discussion.



30.

Plaintiff prays {or a trial by jury, the threshold amount established under La. C.C.P,

Arlicles 1731 & 1732 having been met and exceeded.

WHEREFORUE, plaintiff the State of Louisiana through the Louisiana Department of
Transporiation and Development prays that the defendants be duly served with a certified copy
* of this petition, together with Citation to appear and answer same, and that after all lcgal delays
have clapsed and due proceedings have been had, this Honorable Court render judgment in favor
of Plaintiff, The State of lLouistanan thru the Louisiana Department of Transportation and
Development, and against defendants Johnson Brothers Corporation of Louisiana, and its surety,
Berkley Regional Insurance Company, in amount of $128,151.61 as rcquired in the premise,

together with costs of court and any gencral and equitable relief allowed by law.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION &
DEVELOPMENT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

//% 2 Chpy 77

JOHN H. AYRES, III (#21228)

1201 Capitol Access Road, Room N-337
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

P.O. Box 94245

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Telephone: (225) 242-4612

Fax: (225) 379-1983

PLEASE SERVE:

JOHNSON BROTHERS CORPORATION OF LOUISIANA,
Through its Registered Agent:

National Corporate Research, LTD,

3867 Plaza Tower Drive, 1* floor,

Baton Rouge, LA, 70816.

BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Through the Louisiana Secretary of State,
8585 Archives Ave., Baton Rouge, LA 70809,



.~ Surety 2000

Page | o1 1
L

 SURETY 2000

INSLIRANTE DOCUMENT MANAREH J

Contracting Agency as specified in the project propesal - Masood Rasoulian,
P.E.

Bond Number: SLA12642625

Contractor Information
Principal; Jonnson Bros. Corporaoon of cowsiana §13-ARE-5101
Agdress: PO Box 58§ Lithia Florida 23547 United Srares
Contractor's State Vendor ID Number: 14564000
Owner/Obligee Information
Beond Form: Bid Bong in accordance with Jontrac: Specifikations
Owner / Obligee: Zontractuing Agency as specifiea in the projecT proposal
Address; F.0. Box 5424% Baton Rouge cowisizna 70804 United States
Bond Information
Surety: berktey Remonal Insurance Zomaany
ampount of Bid Security: five percent of tne armount bic
Contrac ID Mumper: H.O02S26 6
Descrigtion of Jo&: Sunsnine Snage

View AMBest Informiation Ireasury List
Primary Agency:
Nigtson, Waojtawic, NeL & Associates

Fower of Attorney Limited to: $20,000,000
Executed

Executed By:

Laurz D. Meoshoiger - 5/21/2012 #:3C:.7 am ™
Prong: BOL-9ES-9557
Zmaii: Cknoke@mesenbones. com

Knowe at. men by these oresents that Berkiey Regional Insurance Company, 2
Zotpoerabion aulv organized unde- the lsws of the State of Delaware. are nelc anc firmiy
DoUne unth the above owner/obligee by this transmission. The surety agrees 1o waive
the Statute of Fraud defense ano further aprees that the ownarsobliges 15 a thira party
peneficiary 0f tne waiver fo- the purposes of enforcing this bid bong.

B Vol kT U e e 0 T VPN ARG P g YN RV SR s S P Y

Lo TTR TN a s

P



¢ Surery 2000 Signed Bond Pace 1 of 2
% g 2

S”R[ _--‘ 2 _ | insurance Doriimant
X _ . - . - . Management

INSURANCE DOCUMENT MANAGER SRS - System 3.0

Bond Number: SLA12642625
Contractor Information
Principal: Johnson Bros. Corporation of Louisiana
Address: PO Box 588 Lithia Florida 33547 United States

Owner/Obligee Information

Bond Form: Bid Bond in accordance with Contract Specifications
Owner/Obligee: Contracting Agency as specified in the project proposal
Address: P.0. Box 94245 Baton Rouge Louisiana 70804 United States

Bond Information

Surety: Berkiey Regional Insurance Company
Bid Date: 5/30/2012

Estimated Contract Price: 2,500,000

Time For Completion: 300/cd

Ligquidated Damages: 825/wd

Estimated Work On Hand:

Amount of Bid Security: five percent of the amount bid
Contract # or IFB #: H.002826.6
Description of Job: Sunshine Bridoe

Job Breakdown:

Electronic Bidding Information

Bid Security Percentage: 5

Bid Security Maximum:

Owner Assigned Contractor Number:143964000

Primary Agency:

Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates
Power of Attorney Limited to: $20,000,000
Executed

Entered By: Laura D. Mosholder - 5/21/2012 9:30:02 AM ET
Approved & Executed By:

Laura D. Mosholder

Laura D. Mosholder {Signed: 5/21/2012 2:30:15 AM EST (GMT-
04-00))

Sigrature Information

EXHIBIT

% FofiTio N

R LA LA T NN o T b S o 1 ATV 4 mmi smem mme e e oo e



Surety 2000 S1gned Bond Page 2 of 2

A

Know atl men by these presents that Berkley Regional Insurance Company, &
Corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, are heid and firmly
bound unta the above owner/obligee by this transmission. The surety agrees to waive
the Statute of Fraud defense and further agrees that the owner/obligee is a third party
beneficiary of the waiver for the purpeses of enforcing this bid bend.

Document 1D 52050-100057 7408

RS T T2 L JRSMPSURy , RPN | SRR o I 2 T B Y A TATE R ok i B b S R e T R Aot i e



vl
SOHNSON ' BROS

Corparation of Louisian:z

2400 veterans Blvd. Sune 142
New Jrieans. _A 70082
502-305-37 41

July 13, 2012

Mr. Timothy Strohschetin

LA DOTD

2 O box 5424%

Baton Rouge, Loulsiana 70804-8245

Via E-MAIL

Re: Sunshine Bridge “ier 4 & 5 Fender Repair. SPN M 002925 8 - St James Parnsh

Dear Mr. Strohschein:

our bd on
Lhe Sunshine Bridge Fcuum Repair Project, on its {ace reflects the commussion ¢f s

[ NS ] Il [ A
unintentional and clerical arrers.

We have completed a detailed review of our bid tabulattons and the underlying assumptions
and calcuiations used in calculating our bid. 1t is our determination that we havs made severa:
significanti clerical errors in calculating our bid price. If we were given the opporunity to correct
these errors, our bid price for this project would be substantially higher than our proposal
submitted to the DOTD. We believe that performing the work on this project at the price
inciuded in our bid would cause significant losses and damages to our company .

We have documented clerical errors which would have increased cur bid price by at least
$630.000 These ilems are summarized bejow and woulc have beer assigned to. and become
a part of

Line Number 0001 Removai of Fender System (approx.. $250.00C) and;
Line Number 0005 Treated Timber {Land ana Fresh Water) {approx.. $380 000).

We feel strongly they satisfy the patently obvious requirement and all other requirements of
Secton 102,12 of the LA Standard Specs for Roads and Brdges for aranting permission to
withdraw our bid. Because of the limited number of bid items. a first impression mignt leave
one thinking the errors are not ciear on the face of the bid. Further analysis provices
understanding there is a serious omission clearly on the face of the bid.

Qur analysis starts with where the erfrors occurred and wny. Tne errors were as follows:

EXHIBIT

% Fed o:9K
A




Page 2. Mr. Timothy Stronschemn. Juiy 13, 2042

Bid Componegni Omission
Equipment Omitted $ 70.000
Labor Credit Error 80.000
Diver Crew Error 385,000
Anchor Bolt Error 70.000
Total $585,000
Mark up 545 000
Total S830.000

The reasan for each arror follows:

Our standard practice in assigning equipment costs to a project inciudes the recognition of our
actual costs for equipmant ownersnip over the estimated term of a project. These actual costs
are readily traceable i our books as charges to the project over its term. The equipment cost
cierical error made in estimating this project was due to a bust in the spreadshest proof. This
bust resulted 1n ar understatement of these costs and, when enterad inte our formuia for bid
price. equated to approximately $70.000 in bid cost understatemen:.

A labor credit adjustment below Davis Bacon rates was erroregusly inciuded for $80 00C. A
cost credit for ofisite work was not appropriate for this project and was incluged in error.

We inadvertantly omittad, throughn clerical error, 55 crew days of diver time that was intended to
be reflected through adjusiment to the project costs. At $7.00C per day that clericai error
amounted to omission 3385.000 cost,

Cast of anchor bolts was erronecusty emitted in the amount of $70,00C.

Our profit markup was § 4% of bid price. Hac the costs that were a2rronsousiy «eit cut of the
cost estimate been inctuded our estimated profit would have been higher oy $4Z 000

Next in our analysis was how these arrors impacted the bid prices 2n the face of the 2id. First
in terms of the 1otal bid our bid patently reflectec a serious error

« QOur bid was over $800.00C (or 24%) lower than the second bidder

»  QOur bid was over $1 6 miliion (or 38%) lower than the thirdpidder.

e« Our bid was over $1.6 million {38%) lower than the average™bid price of the tep S

bidders.
items our bid showed a sericus difference on two bid tems:

« Lineitam 1 Removai of Fender System was 31% of the second bidder and 27% of
the average.

« Line item 5 Trzated Timber was the targesi bid item and our bid was 77% of the
second didder and 68% of the top 5 average or more than $435.00C iower than
the second bidder and 725,000 lower than the top S average.

Attached nlease find Shide 1 throuch 7 that supporis our analysis.

Fetitio w

tabbiey

. EXHIBIT

/1G]



Page 3, Mr. Timothy Stronscneir. July 13, 2072

In addition to our own analysis, we have asked our independent auditor, Whit Forghand of
DGLF. to audit the HCSS ibraries and formulas and spreadsheet proofs leading 1o the final
compitation of our cost estimate and ulimate bid price. We have attached Whit's regort which
confirms the exisience of ine above referenced inadveriant cierncal errors.

Our process of compiling our cost estimate included an extensive review of the bid documents.
an extensive and thorougn site invesiigation by several members of our estimating team. and
an effort from our estimating staff of over 75 hours. We were looking forward {o performing this
Project and working with DOTD once again. We are extremely disappointed to have
discovered these significant errors which were committed in the very final stages of our bid
preparation after incurring sunk costs of over $15.000 in the bidding process of this project

It 1s with much ragret and disappointment, we must request pursuant to Section 102,12 of the
LA Standard Specs for Raad and Bridges that we be allowed to withdraw our 9io and ask for
the return of our bid bond. We very much look forward t¢c working witn you on future projects
and to ance again earn the confidence the DOTD has placed in Johnson Bros.

Respectiully.

Walt Johnson, Prasigent
Johnson Bros. Corporation of Louisiana
407-529-5886

EXHIBIT
YedHiny




COUNTY OF DALLAS ?F;

STATE OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF WAL TER D. JOHNSON
AFFIRMING EVIDENCE OF
LNINTENTIONAL OMISSION FROM
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT BID

Lead Project: H.002926
Parish: St. James
Routes: LA 70
Description: Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 & 5 Fender Repair
Tvpe of construction: Fender repair and related work
Estimated construction cost: $4.428,322.00

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, came Walter D. Johnson, President and
authorized agent cf Johnson Bros, Corporation of Loutsiana (“Johnson™), whe, under oath, stated
as follows from his personal knowiedge:

1. Johnson submimed a bid on May 30, 2012, for the Louisiana Department of

Transportation and Development project known as Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 &
= Fender Repair, located in St. James Parish, Louisiana (“the Project™.

]

Afier Johnson's bid was opened, Johnson realized that it had made a patentiy
cbvious unintentional omission of a substantial guantity of work, labor,
material or services in the compilation of its bid.

2. Upcn review of its bid afier the bid opening, Johnson discovered thar it had
unintentionally misstated the number of hours attributable to certain diver
activities necessary for the Project. A total error comprising 33 davs of diver
work at $7000 per dav was made. This led to an error in computation of
$583,000.00. This omission was a material and significant omission of a
dellar amouns related to a substantial quantity of the marerials requirec tc be
suppiied to the Project.

4T



Lh

Anached 10 this Affidavit is original objective documentarv evidence in
regard 1o the foregoing drawn from the inspection of the origina: work papers,
documents and materials used in preparation of the bid. The attached
gocuments reflect in pertineni part the erroneous figures utilized by Johnson
in preparing its bid, as foliows:

{a) Page 1, Ttem 1000A. divers to be utilized for removal of fenders: 3
days was supposed to be 20 dayvs

(b) Page 3, Trem 3000A, divers to be utilized to inswall treated timber: 20
days was supposed to be 40 days

{c) Page 3. lrem 6000A, divers to be uiilized for cleaning piers 4 & 3: 3
davs was supposed to be 13 days

(d) Page 5, Item 6Q00B, divers 1o perform field verification work: 3 davs
was suppesed to be 13 days

The foregoing described clerical errors regarding the numbers of davs for
particular diver activities occurred as follows. On Mayv 30, 2012, and during
the preparation: of 118 bid for the Project, Johnson was involved in preparing
several millions of dollars 1n additional bids for several other projects (a
bridge project in Dallas for which the bid was also due on May 30, 2012, and
three additional projects in Treasure Isiand, Fiorida. Gainesville, Fiorida, and
Long Key Bridge in Florida, for which the bids were due on May 31, 2012).
During the course of the preparations of the various bids, including the bid for
the Project, the undersigned engaged in a VOIP voice conference with the
individual in Louisiana 1n charge of preparing the bid for the Project for
Johnson. Zvonko Juric, whereupon Mr. Juric and Johnson agreed to increase
the number of diver davs by 33 davs and Mr. Juric was to insituct the
estimator, Joe Rizzo, regarding the increase so the proper numbers of days (as
described above) to be aunbuted to the divers for the particuiar activities
descrived above would be entered into the estimate for the bid. Mr. Juric has
personally since informed me orally that he simply failed 10 properly Inform
Mr. Rizze 1o incorporate the proper information in the Johnson bid for the
Project.

As described above, this unintentionai obvious omission was dus o the
mechanical. clerical and/or mathematicaf error by Johnson in the compilation
of 1ts bid for the Project.

EXHIBIT

FetitDN

o

2 (a;)




-t

Based upon the above-described patently obvious untnientional mistake

concernin 18 the carrect nours for the pan vicular diver act Atles assaciated with

the Project, Johnson reguests that its bid be withdrawn. in accordance with
DOTD procedures and the law.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

-

Being duiy swom and witnessed by the Notary 3“10\\ ar: hﬂr" i

set ay ‘BEnd/on this Ist
day of lune, 2012, / /)" //{7

Walter D jOhl}Sbﬂ

President -
Johnson  Bros.  Corporation  of
Louisiana

Before me appeared Walter D. Johnson. 2 resident of Celebration. Florida, and. who,
under oath, swears the above statement to be true, correct and compiete.

. :

i Sh el SN o

Notary Publie L o T e e
[
Title {and rank} Poryl g £
. = j’ —_ . T

My commission expires: ) EFOE N

‘/““% AR 155 TSOWE
1 wmc Stoie of lexs

”\?{ 2. 09:02-2013

EXHIBIT
’1‘ D

£




COUNTY OF ORANCE

STATE OF FLORIDA

SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF WALTER D. JOHNSON
AFFIRMING EVIDENCE OF
LNINTENTIONAL OMISSION FROM
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT BID

Lead Project: H.002926
Parish: St. James
Routes: LA 70
b Description: Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 & 5 Fender Repair
Type of constrnction: Fender repair and related work
Estimated construction cost: $4,428.322.00

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notarv, came Walter D. Johnson, President and
authorized agent of Johnson Bros. Corporation of Louisiana (“Johnson™), who, under oath, stated
as follows from his personal knowledge:

1. Johnson submitted a bid on May 30, 2012, for the Louisiana Deparmment of

Transportation and Development project known as Sunshine Bridge Pler 4 &
5 Fender Repair, located in St. James Parish, Louisiana (“the Projecr™).

I~

After Johnson’s bid was opened. Johnson realized that it had made a patently
oovious unintentional omission of a substantial guantry of work, labor,
material or services in the compilation of its bid.

2. Upon review of its bid after the bid opening, Johnson discovered that it had
unintentionally misstated the number of hours amxibuiabie fo certain diver
activities necessary for the Project. A total emror comprising 35 dayvs of diver
work at $7000 per day was made. This led to an eror in computation of
$383,000.00. This omission was a materia} and significant omission of a
dollar amount related 10 a substantial quantity of the materials required 10 be
suppiled to the Project.




A

An Affidavit was submited by Walt Johnson in support thereof.
) p

Ly

Subsequent to the expiration of the 72 hour time period an additionAL error
weas discovered. During the final moments of the bid preparation Wayne
Baumgarmer, the company asser manager inadvertently Instructed ihe
estimator Joe Rizzo 10 cut the equipment number in the cost estimate by
$50,000 more than the correct amount. This cecurred when depreciation for
the equipment included in the esumate was removed from the total. An
instruction 10 cu $70,000 from the bid was giver and it should have besn a
cut of §20,000.

6. As aescribed above, this umintentional obvious omission was due to the
echanical, clerical and/or mathematical error by Johnson in the compilation
of its bid for the Project.

~-1

Based upon the above-descnibed patently obvious unintentional mistake, in
addition to the previous diver hour mistake set forth in Johnson’s prior
affidavit, concerning the correct equipment adjustmnent associated with the
Project. Johnson requests that its bid be withdrawn, in accordance with DOTD
procedurss and the law.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Being duly sworn and witnessed by the Notary below are hereby

day of June, 2012. ﬂl

Talter D.

Presiden :
Johnsod Bras. Corporation  of
‘ Louisiana

Before me appeared Walter D. Johnson, a resident of Gelebration, Fiorida, and, who,
under oath, swears the above statemeny 1o be rue },?orrcq and complete.
 HO B U s

XV I{ ii‘l /fi gﬂ-/Q;
J Voo
Notary Public / Lff ™. o= >

Titie (and rank)

Noary Publlz State of Fiorica
Mafinew & Romanowski
My Commission SE152643
Sxpires 02182018

.y,
A .

My commission expires: z/18/zoiG

Bty




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
F.C Box 84245
Baton Rauge. Louisianz 70804-0245
www . do1d 1a.gov

ROHAY JIKDAL e e b v SAERRI A LE3AS. P E
GOVERNGR 225-376-7.234 SEGRETARY

June 22, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL
NO. 70020460000238224208
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr, Walt Johnson, President
Johnson Brothers Corporation
2462 West Sand Lake Road
Orlando, FL 32809

RE: Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 & 3 Fender Repair
SPN H.002926.6 - St. James Parish

Dear Mr. Johnson:

1 am writng in regard 1o vour recent request for withdrawal of vour bid on the abeve
referenced project. After carefu! consideration, it has deen determined that the request for
withdrawal does not mes the requirements of Section 102,13 of the Louisiana Standard
Specifications for Roads and Bridges, and inerefore is denied.

DOTD intenes @ move forward with this proiect, and witl contact vou regarding the
contract soor. Thank vou for vour assistance and cooperation.

Sincershy,
o
P = N T T e

Richarc L. Savoie, P.E.
DOTD Chief Engineer

RILSmb
ol Mr. Masood Rasoulian

Mr. Paul Fossier
Mr. Kurt Brauner
Mr. James Booker

1

Al Z0Ual SEPORTUNITY W OYER
A JRLG-FRES WORKPLACE

33 2




STATC OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OFf TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

2.0, Bex Gazas

datcr Rcuge, _ouisiang FOBOL-G24E
FOBEY JINDSL wWww Jdolc. la.gov e e
;oueawa; 22T-378.0 254 SHERR. m LESAS P E

SEIRITARY

rias DA '}.f“il'?

CERTIFIED MAIL
NO. 7012 1010 0002 6849 2485
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7

R.£ Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 & 5 Fender Repair
SPN H.002926.6 - St. James Parish

por re-consideration of the request by Jonnson Srother

the zbove referenced project, | nave determined, and the Secretary has aifirmed. that the additional
informanon presented at the neanng on Julv 20 201Z, 15 unpersuasive, and therefors, Johnson Brothers’

request 40es N0L e s reguirements o Secion 0l i3 ofthe Louisiana Sandearc Specificanons 100 Roads
oL > o - F
nd Bridges. Accordinglv. jonnson Srothers’ reguest o withdraw 115 0id due 1o mistake, s gemaa.

ir orger to move ahead with the prajess, 207D will promotly forward the contract aocuments

LS

far vour s:gnaturs, Thank vou Ior vour 23sisiance and Cooperanen

Richard L. Savoie, 2.2
DGTD Chier zngineer

L]
=
-1
©
e
u
=
Ly
fa s

Mir ~art Sraunss EXHIBIT

My james Bookter Pﬂ‘r“rh o N

b

af Z0UAL DPPORTUNG




www 0o1d.la gov
BOBET JINCAL - o~ ~ SFERRARI K. LEBAS PE.
GOWERNGR 7223} 3787448 SECRETARY

STATE OF LQUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
P.C. Box 54245
Saton Rouge. _ouisiana 70804-5245

PE oI - Tt Sy e :
1201 Tetite: Access Road, Baton Rouge. LA TOBC2

STATZ PROJECT NO. H.0G2624
FEDERAL ajD PROIECT Nu H4502525
CONTROL SECTICN NO. 426-02
SUNESHINE BRIDGE PIER 4 AT\D PIER 3 FENDER REPAIRS
AOUTZ LATD
ST IAMES PARSH

Johnson Bres. Corporation of Louisiana

3¢74 Lithia Pinacres: Road

Dithia, FO 33547

SUBIECT: AWARD OF CONTRALT
Leuing of May 30, 2012

“ou have been awarded the contraci for the captioned prajeci in the amounl of $2 563 53210

Entlosed are two soecification packages for vour use, and the fcllowing:

CONTRACT E,'XZECT "TABLER
[ n

ginal \,ont'a\,.»\Inc_Lde Peromance, Pavimeni and Retainage Bonds)

L

O

-po'ate ’\_SOILUOI‘ ar pD\AfC’ [s}4 aILC‘J"}“\
. siznalonal authorization form

oniracs recelpt acknowledgement form

(“)D()'—'f

PROJIZCT DOCTUMENTS

Consiruetion Progress Sehadule

Reques: o Subier [Form OME-1A and ZA)
Have the contract execulabies compieted Dy the represemanve of vour firm indicaled in the
Corporate Resolution or Power of Antomev. witnessed as indicatzd, and returmned to the 2roject Contrel
Secien of DOT D, cubicle 403 K&, 120! Capitol Access Road, Baton Rouge. _A F0BCZ, artention Pamsle
LeCog withir fifteen davs of this lerter, The contract boads inchuded within (ne contrast must addiiionally
be properly execuisd by an authonzed rapr&semazi\m of the sureny company n accordance with LSA RS
48:23% and must be accompanied by an original or certified copy of the bondsman’s power of attorney

Return with the executed contract, all docurnentation necessary to verify project specific
insurance coverages as required in the Special Provision, Subseetion 1067.02. As srated. a separate
Owner's and Contractor's Protective (OCP)Y Liability Policy shall be supplied by the contractor
naming the Loutstana Department of Transportation and Development as the named insured. If the
contracting agency is other than LADOTD then the required OCP Policy shall be issued. naming the
contracting agency and the Louisiana DOTD as the named insured.

EXHIBIT
fetitionN

7

— e —

AN ESUAL TERORTUNITY EMPLEYER
- :‘VCDKP Fted




Smate Project No, B.OC204¢
AN

Augugt 3,200

Page 2

Tre Consiruction Progress Scnedule is 1o be forwarded o the Project Engineer’s office
accordance with section 108.02 of the surrert edivion of the Louisiana Standard Spezifications. The copy
of the Recuest ¢ Subet form s for vour use ¢ seek Department approval if vou request to sublet any
portian of the wark.

it is the Departmant’s mtenuon to issue a Nolica (o Proceed ar, if so siated in the contract, 2
Condinonal Nouce to Proceed no later than thimy calendar davs following Depanmentai executicn of the
coniract. Im 1o case will the Notice 1o Procaed extend bevand sixty days without mutual written cansent of
both the conwacior and the Depanment. Specific regquests 1o adjust the issuance date of the Notics 0

Proceed must be processed inrough the Project Tngineer. Mr, Aaros Elisar prier 1o s issuance.

[{1here are any guestions, pleese comaci Pamela LeCog a1 {223) 375-1446,

Sincsrciyt/ﬂ/

MASQOD RASOULIAN, PR
PROIECT CONTROL ASMINISTRATOR

Lo ]

MR, P31

=nclosuras

eheh FHEWA
Stale Licensing Board for Contraciors
My Brian Bucksl
Mr. Rov Schond:
Ms, Rachael Woods. OFCCP
Mroosaron Slisar

AN EDUA, DPBORTURITY SMPLOYER
A DRUG-FRET WDRRPLACE

SIS Z0NG




\

5476 Linhia Pinecrest Road
Lithia, F1L 33547
Augusr 17,2012

By Email to Richard Savoie and Masood Rasaulian
Fed Ex to Addressee

State of Louisiana

Department of Trapsportation and Development
Project Control Section of DOTD, Cubicle 405 KK
P.0. Box 94245

1201 Capitol Access Road, Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802

Attn: Masood Rasoulian, Project Control Admin

In Re: Swate Project No. H.002926
Federal Aid Project No. H002926
Control Section No. 426-02
Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 and Fier 5 Fender Repairs
Route: La 70
St James Parish

Gentlemen:

We hereby aclnowledge receipt of your letter dated Avgust 3, 2012, subject: Award of
Contract, Letting of May 30, 2012 and i attachments and Mr Savoie’s letter of july 24,
2012 giving notice of the decision to deny the Johnson Broes. Corparation of Louisiana
petition for relief due to mistake on the above referenced bid.

Johnson Bros. Corporation of Louisiana takes issue with your determination and gives
notice of its intent to contest any and all further attempts on the part of the DOTD to force
Johnson Bros. to either perform the contract or DOTD's attempts to coliect under the bid
bond., Jjohnson Bros. appearance before the DOTD on two occasions has more than
adequately satisfied the demonstration of a mistake in its bid, entitling it to withdraw the
bid in accordance with the law, '

We trust you understand our position on this.

Sincerely,

%ﬁter Ei.—}uhnson, President




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
P.O. Bax 84245
Baton Rouge, Leuisiana 70804-2245
www.dotd la.gov

225-379-1234
August 21,2012 P
Mr. Walt Johnson, President CERTIFIED MAIL
Johnsoxn Bros. Corporation NO. 70010320000138967144
2462 West Sand Lake Road RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Oriaado, FL 32809

RE: Sunshine Bridge Pier 4 & 5 Fender Repair
SPN H.082926.6, St. James Parish

Greefings:

[ am wroting 1o notify you that Johnson Bros. Corporation has failed to timely execute
the contract for the above referenced project As a result, purstant to Section 103.07 of the
Louisiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Bridges, such failure constitutes cause for
cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the proposal/bid guarantee {bid bond). Therefore,
DOTD hereby makes a formal demand for the amount of the bid bond contained in this project.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Thank you for your atiention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Richard L. Saveoie, P.E.

S DOTD Chief Engineer
RLS:jmb
e Nielson, Wojiowicz, Neu & Associates
Mr. Joe Bloise
Mr. Masood Rasoulian
Mr. Paul Fossier

Mr. Kurt Braumer —
Mr. Timothy Stohschein

AN EQUAL DPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER
A DRUG-CAEE WORKPLACE
@ = 01




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
P.C. Box 94245
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-3245

www.dold.la.goy

SHERRIH, LERAS PE

SECRETARY
September 12, 2012
Berkley Regional Insurance Company ___ , ~ =17 CERTIFIED MAIL
11201 Douglas Avenue P 'NO. 7012 1010 0002 6849 2508
Urbandale, [A 50322 .. -. . ‘RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: State Project Number: H.002926.6, St. James Parish, Lonisiana
Johnson Bres. Cerporation bid for Sunshine Bridge fender repair

Greetings:

Iam writing to notify you that Johnson Bros, Corporation has fajled to timely execute the contract for
the above referenced project. As a result, pursuant to Sectuon 103.07 of the Louisiana Standard
Specifications for Roads and Bridges, such failure constitutes cavse for cancellation of the award and
forfeiture of the propasal/bid guarantee (bid bord). Amicable demand has been made on Johnson Bros., but
to no avail. Therefore; DOTD hereby makes a formal demand on Berkley Regional Insurance Company as
surety for Jolmson Bros., for payment in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Oos Hundred
Fifty One and 61/100 Dollars ($128,151.61), which constitutes the amount of the bid bond for this project.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesiate to contact me.
Thank you for your attention to this matier.

Richard L. Savoie, P.E.
DQOTD Chief Engineer

R1S:jmb

¢ Johunson Bros. Corporation
Masood Rasoulien
Paul Fossier |
“Timothy Strohschein
AN EQUAL OPPORTLANITY EMPLOYER

A DRUG-FREE WORKFLACE
0 53 2000




4 DGLF

TPRPAs A Business ADwsors

June 29, 2012

Mr Walter . Johnson
Johnson Bros. Corporation
2462 West Sand Lake Road
Orlando. FL 32809

RE:

Analysis of Sunshine Bridge Pier Bid LaDOT Proiect #H 002926 .6

Dear Walt:

At your request. | have made a quick analysis of the bid which was submitied to
the Louisiana DOT on May 30" for the Sunshine Bridge pier repair proiect. As
you are aware. I'm not an angineer. so my analysis is [imited to a construction
accountant’s view of things. Also, because of the very light time constraints you

~—

need to respond back to LaDOT, I've only been availabie to work on this for a few
hours today. i've iisted my findings below.

1

o

First Impressions — As your auaitor, it's obvious to me that a mistake has
besn made. Your cverall bid is 39% below the average bid and 24%
below the second lowest bidder. This job has an unusually low number of
digging. However, by looking at your bid tapulations. it's clear that
something is wrong in several of the work areas:

a. Rsmoval of Fender System - Your bid is 48% below the next
lowest bidder and i1s 78% below the average of the other five
Didaers,

b Structural Metalwork — Your bid s 43% below the next lowest
bidder and is 60% below the average of the other five bidders.

c. Although vour bid for Construction Layout is also significantly lower
than the other bidders, I've not concentrated on this area in my
analysis because it is only one or twc percent of the overall price
for you and the other bidding contraciors

Equipment Costs — I've notad severai errors in the eguipment spreadshest
that was used outside of your HCSS bidding system. In your bidding
process, this schedule is intended to correct equipment rates from the
HCSS estimated rates in favor of the actual costs of ownership in your

401 Cemmerce St » Suite 1250 » Nashvilie, TN 37219 « Tel {615) 661-56598
7698 Municipal Drive » Oriando, FL 32819 = Tl {407} 35718120

www.dgifcpa.con




3.

accounting system. On this bid, the spreadshest computed a deduction
from your direct cosis. This amount (pius markups: was deducted from
your direct costs in your bid calculation. I've noted the following errers in
this spreadsheet:

a. Because of 3 formula error. this spreadsheet reversed 100%
of ownership costs on this proiect for ail eguipment owned by
Johnson Bros. The operating cost for this equipment is
included in various work codes on the project, but the
ownership (depreciation) for this equipment was zeroed out in
Brror,

b. Because of another formula error. the cost of several pieces of
jeased esguipment was aiso zerped out This included a
ieased generator, compressor, vibratory hammer, and a skiff.

c. These omissions resulted in a $7C.000 cost credit being
applied to your bid. This amount was applied (o your bid in
computing the indirect Cost markup 10 the bid, rather than as a
specific line item to the bid. Because of this, the clerical error
was spread across all bid items. rather than only one segment
of the contract. As noted above, if's obvious that a mistake
was made, but it recuires a little digging to find this mistake.

Labor Credii — In addition to the equipment credii, {'ve noted a labor credit
of $60.000 that was also applied against the indirect costs on the bid. f'm
unabie to find any support for this credit  Overall, vour indirect cost
markups on this contract were less than 4% of girect costs. On a typical
Johnson Bros. job, the indirect costs average around 20% of direct costs.
It's ciear to me that the indirect cosis were understated on this bid.

Removal of Fender System ~ It appears that a mistake has been made in
calcutating the number of days that divers are required on the joo. Your
bid includes five days for divers {o remove the existing fenders and twenty
days for divers to install the new fenders. For a jop of this duration (13
months). this was an extremely low estimate. | unagerstand fram your
team that approximately 80 days will be needed for the divers, rather than
the 25 included in your bid. The 55 additional days for the divers at the
$7,000 rate included in your bid. resuits in an understatement of your
estimated costs of $385.000. In addition. it appears that the $7.000 daily
rate may be low, as the supplier's quote did not include consumables such
as small tools and oxygen tanks.

Structural Metalwork — In your bid, you have only included the cosis of the
raw materials in this bid item without any costs for assembtly or instaliation
of these materials. | have noted that there are costs for assembly and




instaliation of structural items included in the timber line item of your bid. |
recommend that you re-examine the labor items in your bid to be sure that
you have not missed the costs of assembling the metal structures,

Also, It appears that your bid may not include all of the anchor bolts that
would be reguired to assemble the metal work and the timber. |
recommend you analyze this further {o ascertain whether this item was
missed in your bid.

8. Timber — I've taken a quick look at the timber costs used in your bid.
although this fine item 1sn't one of your significant bid cost differences. I've
traced your bid item to the supplier's quote and | have discussed this item
with your bid team. It appears that you have a savings in this area that
was included in your bid. | have not found any errors in this area,
provided that the supplier is able to deliver af the price that was guoted.

Piease note that the amounts above do not include apportioned indirect cosis,
add-ons, or markups.

| hope these items help in your analysis and I'm willing to discuss these matters
with you or the Louisiana DOT as needed.

Sincerely.

— A

Whitley 8. Forehand, CPA
DGLF CPAs and Business Advisors

EXHIBIT

2 fedfifio

1/b)




